Duo-Beta




cO-N

Contents

Block Diagram . . . . i i it i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
Adjustment Procedures . . . . . . i v i ittt e e et e e e e e e 2
Adjustment LOoCatioNS. . . . .t v v v v v e v ittt e et e e e e e e s e e e e e e 2
Exploded View. . .......... e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e 3
Exploded View Parts List . . . . v v v v i v vt o it ettt vt et e et e e e e e 4,5
Packing Material Parts List. . ......... e e e e e e e e e e e . .6
Y O S 01 = 7
CAP PCB .........00vun. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 7
L2 T T = 7
Volume PCB . . . . .ttt et e et e e e et e e e e e e e e e 8
SWPCB........¢c.oivvenn. e et e e e et e et e e e e 8
Out Put PCB . . . .. ittt it it ittt i it et ittt atenneenneensesanananes 8
L T oV R O - 8
ACC PCB Parts List. . . ... v vt v st ettt ee e aoeeneans S 9
CAP PCB Parts List. . . . v i v i vttt ittt ettt ot s et ntonaneneeeneeneseneens 9
Main PCB Parts List . . . . . i i v vt vttt ot v oot ea ot et oneeeeenoneeneennas 9,10
Volume PCB Parts List. . . ... i ittt it i vttt ettt ottt ot e ninnnneeeeeneeass 10
SW PCB Parts List . . v v v vt vt v v v o e vt oo st s s oo s oaonsoeeeeeeeeneeeanss 1
Out Put PCB Parts List . . v v v v v v ot v v st e ettt o st o a o n s esoaseneonosenens 11
In Put PCB Parts List . . . . . . v it it it ittt et et ettt ettt st ees s e 1
Schematic Diagram. . . v v v v v vt v it et e et e e e e e ettt e e e et 12
Specifications . . . . . . . ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e 13

Block Diagram

| N
N

POWER a
AMP — &) oL

& O F e

duo g8

—of
N I
~

1

1

T

}

Lch IN :
|

voL :
|

m

B SP

Reh IN (C E

_.OR

i’ Vo BTL SW

——— o FL% HEAD PHONO
]

' A E  LcH

POWER STAGE PEAK METER

® METER
A

o PRE DRIVER
p STAGE Rch
PEAK
b ® o METER “Q
POWER SW AMP

S ]

P.T
J
%

L] . I % AVR METER LAMP



Adjustment Procedures

(1) Setting Condition ,
VR101a, b {Bias Adjusting Semifixed Resistor)————Turn counter clockwise to the end.

(2) DC Offset Adjustment
Connect DC Voltmeter at speaker terminal,
Check to read OV + 50mV.

{3) Bias Voltage Adjustment
Connect DC Voltmeter across emitter resistor. (R143a/L-ch, R143b/R-ch)
Adjust VR101a (L-ch) and VR101b (R-ch) to read DC4.5mV + 0.5mV respectively.

(4) VU-Meter Adjustment
Connect Signal Generator at input terminal of the unit.
And set at 1 kHz,
Adjust the output power of Signal Generator to obtain 34.64V(150W) at the output of the amp.
Then adjust VR203 (L<h) and VR202 (R-ch) to show 0dB respectively on VU-Meters.
And reduce the output of signal generator by 30dB and adjust VR201 to make needle deflection same at both L-ch and R-ch {tolerance
within 1dB in between)

M-02

Adjustment Locations

DC Voltmeter

T
[

_+|L_n il IJ'I+_

VR101b VR101a
@ Q@
VR202
VR201
VR203
—M [
— 11 =1 ( { ) \ — 1 o
11
. = { o — ) I
| = l l 3
c — 1 _
— - o 1
— 1.1 — k —J j . T 1 :'ﬁ
11 11
L | 1 J
VR101a. . ... .. Bias Current L ch
VR101b .. .. ... Bias Current R ch
VR201 ....... Meter Display
VR202 ....... Meter Display R ch
VR203 ....... Meter Display L ch



¢ON

Exploded View

M-02

=
w
=
o
L
[a)
o
|
o
=
uJ




Exploded View Parts List

index Sy,\T;bm Stock No. Description Remarks

D2,E2 1 07C61423F01 ! Bracket,Channel (1060)

C3 2 09T51831F01 : Socket,Switch M—1615 EK

F3 3 01V63100F08 : Ass'y PCB,Main

E4 4 25T61412F01 | Trans,Power SK,SG
25T61412F02 | Trans,Power EK

D2 5 47B64899F05 | Shaft,1074

B5 6 65T42077U21 gFuse Semko T3.15A

H3 7 01V63100F14 | Ass'y PCB,In Put

A4 8 27C61427F01 | Chassis,Side

B5 9 09T51074F01 | Fuse Holder

B4 10 29T61409F0 1 | Terminal T5608

C4 11 08T57437F08 ;| Capacitor 0.0047uF

B4 12 43T53136F01 ‘ Bushing,Capacitor TP150- 301

B4,D4 13 | 43A57047F02 | Spacer,Fuse

G4 14 27C61427F02 }Chassis,Side

H4 15 01V63100F06 Ass'y PCB,ACC

G2 16 07B61425F01 Bracket,Capacitor (1439)

I'F1 17 01V63100F07 | Ass'y PCB,Cap

| D4,F5 18 :01C61428F01 | Ass'y Heatpipe (1102)

F4 19 07A61429F01 | Heat Sink,(1103)

F4 20 07A62428F01 = Bracket, 1448

D6 21 27C61430F01 : Chassis,Front

" C4,E5 22 + 07B61431F01 | Bracket,Lamp (1011)

. C5 23 72T61411F01 | Meter, Power (L)

§D6 24 72T61411F02 | Meter,Power (R)

' D5 25 1 40T57580F01 | Switch Power SDGALP

D4 26 43A62016F02 | Bushing,UB1177—2

E5 27 01V63100F11 | Ass'y PCB.Volume

D4 28 01V63100F12 | Ass'y PCB,Switch

D4 29 1 08T57437F08 | Capacitor 0.0047uF

D5 30 43T53136F01 | Bushing,Capacitor TP150— 301

'E5 31 65T62442F01 | Lamp,Pilot 12V—~100MA

Gl 32 15C61433F01 | Cover,Rear

H2 33 07A60439F01 ' Bracket,1425

G2 34 01V63100F15 | Ass'y PCB,Out put

Gl 35 43B41625J04 | Stopper,Cord SG
43B41625J02 | Support,Cord SK,EK

H1 36 28T55003F01  Plug,AC Cord SG

© 28T743812P01 | Plug,AC Cord SK.EK

A7 37 01V63100F17 | Ass'y Panel,Front

C6 38 36B61434F01 | Knob,Push 1161

C5 39 36B61434F02 | Knob,Push 1161

Cé 40 36B61434F03 : Knob,Push 1161

' C6 41 36A61435F01 | Knob,Volume. (1164)

Bl 42 15C61436F01 | Cover,Top

Gb 43 15C61437F01 | Cover,Bottom

E7.G7 44 i 75A52969F01 | Pad,Trann—Lleg

BS 45  64B61438F01 | Panel,Meter

Cb 46 64B61438F02 | Panel, Meter

H2 47 07A61439F01 | Support, Switch (1248)

A5 48 | 14S53018F42 | Insulator 50X5

CAb 49 64C61440F01 | Panel,Front

. A6, C7 50 64B61441F01 | Panel,Side

A6,C7 51 43A61442F01 | Spacer,Panel Side

i Ab,C7 52 ; 07A61443F01 | Bracket,Panel Side(1440)

. B6 53 | 07A56645F01 | Frame,Knob 1156




cO-N

Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks
B6 54 07B61445F01 | Frame,Knob (1186)
B6 55 61A61446F01 | Crystal,indicator (1126)
B5,C6 56 61A61447F01 | Crystal,Meter (1135)
B6 57 48T60388F01 | LED LDIOIMG
B6 58 48T60388F03 | LED LD—101 YY
B6 60 07A61712F01 | Frame, 1212
C3 61 09T51830F01 | Plug,Switch P—2120 EK
A3,A4 201 03S44205G49 | Screw,T-Tite M4X8 Bind
A4,B3 202 04S40072G03 | Washer,Lock M4
G2 203 03544205G03 | Screw, T-Tite M3X8
F1 204 03540036U02 | Screw,T-Tite M3X8
C3 205 03540036U02 | Screw,T-Tite M3X8 T.L EK
E3.G4 206 03540036U02 | Screw,T-Tite M3X8
D4,F5 207 03S44205G03 | Screw,T-Tite M3X8
E5 208 03C40014G36 | Screw, MCH M5X10
D2 209 04S40070G07 | Washer 5X12X0.8
ES 210 04S40071G07 | Washer,Spring M5
A4,G5 211 03S44205G49 | Screw,T-Tite M4X8 Bind
A4,G5 212 04540072G03 | Washer,Lock M4
B3,H4 213 03S44205G49 | Screw,T-Tite M4X8 Bind
B3,H4 214 04S40072G03 | Washer,Lock M4
H1 215 03S40012G41 | Screw,Tapping M3X8
G3 216 035S40036U02 | Screw,T-Tite M3X8
H2 217 03S40012G41 | Screw,Tapping M3X8
B4 219 03S44205G03 | Screw,T-Tite M3X8
ca 220 03544205G08 | Screw,T-Tite M3X12
G3 221 03540036U02 | Screw,T-Tite M3X8
F1 222 03S40036U02 | Screw, T-Tite M3X8
F5 223 03A40155F03 | Screw, MCH M3X16
F4,G4 224 03A40155F04 | Screw, MCH M3X10
F4 225 03C40014G22 | Screw,MCH M3X8
F4 226 04540071G05 | Washer 3.1X5.9X0.7
F4,G4 227 04S40070G05 | Washer 3.3X8X0.5
C5,D6 228 035S44205G03 | Screw, T-Tite M3X8
C5,D5 229 02B47353F02 | Nut,Hex M3
C5 230 03C40014G04 | Screw, MCH M3X6
ES 231 03540036U02 | Screw,T-Tite M3X8
C5 232 03C40014G04 | Screw, MCH M3X6
H2 233 03S44205G02 | Screw,T-Tite M3X6
H2 234 03S40012G41 | Screw,Tapping M3X8
B6 235 03844205G16 | Screw,T-Tite M3X6
B7 236 03544205G03 | Screw,T-Tite M3X8
A2,C2 237 03540036U01 | Screw,T-Tite M4X8
Cl 238 03544205G19 | Screw,T-Tite M3X8
F7 239 03S44205G49 | Screw,T-Tite M4X8 Bind
F7.G7 240 03S44205G03 | Screw,T-Tite M3X8
E7.G7 241 03S44205G49 | Screw,T-Tite M4X8 Bind
B5,C6 242 03S44205G03 | Screw,T-Tite M3X8
H2 243 03544205G34 | Screw,T-Tite M2.6X5
H2 244 04S40070G22 | Washer 2.6X7.5X0.5
A6,C7 245 03S44205G16 | Screw,T-Tite M3X6
A7,B7 246 035S44205G01 | Screw,T-Tite M3X6
A5,C7 247 03540012G41 | Screw,Tapping M3X8




Packing Material Parts List

Packing Material Parts List

Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks
301 56D61751F01 | Packing Tray—XB 1067
302 56A61449F01 | Packing Tray (1080)
303 56C58368F14 | Carton,Packing
304 68R61450F01 | Owner's Manual ME0278
305 56C58368F15 | Carton,Packing




PCB

ACC PCB CAP PCB

84D61461F06

Main PCB

Remarks

Resistor: Rd ... Carbon, Rm ... Frame Proof, Rc. .. Cement
Capacitor: My ... Mylar, El ... Electrolytic, Mi. .. Mica
Pe ... Polyester, St. .. Styrol, Ac...AC

—7-



Packing Material Parts List

Packing Material Parts List

Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks
301 56D61751F01 | Packing Tray—XB 1067
302 56A61449F01 | Packing Tray (1080)
303 56C58368F 14 | Carton,Packing
304 68R61450F01 | Owners Manual ME0278
305 56C58368F15 | Carton,Packing




Volume PCB

Out Put PCB In Put PCB




ACC PCB Parts List

PCB Parts List

Symbol

No. Stock No.

Description

Symbol L (Variable Resistor)
No. StockNo. Description VR10la,b | 18C41732G11 |2208
(Variable Resistor) (Coil)
VR201 18T61417F14 |47K LI0lab [24T61413F01 |Choke 2uH
VR202 18T61417F02 |470 (Transistor & FET)
VR203 18T61417F02 |470 Ql0lab |48T61719F01 |2SK389-BL
(C) Ql02ab |48T60752F01 |25C2705 O,Y
IC201 | 51753313F0L |TAJ318P1 Ql03a,b | 48T60752F01 |25C2705 O,Y
(Transistor) Qlo4ab |48T60555F01 |25C3298 O,Y
Q201 48T58614F01 |25D1406 Ql05,b |48S43525F02 |2SCI8I5Y
Q202 48T58614F01 |2SD1406 Qlo6ab |48S43525F02 |25C1815Y
0203 48T43014U01 |2SA970-GR BL Ql07ab | 48T60752F01 |25C2705 O,Y
Q204 48S43525F02 |2SC1815-Y Ql08a,b | 48T60751F01 |2SA1145 O.Y
(Diode) Ql0%a,b |48T60751F01 |2SA1145 O,Y
D201 48T52739F71 |HZI2AZ -AX Qli0ab |48T60751F01 |2SA1145 O,Y
D202 48T52739F53 |HZ 9A-2 -AX Qllilab |48T60751F01 |2SA1145 O.Y
D203 48T51117F01 |1S1553 Qll2ab |48T60752F01 |25C2705 O.Y
D204 48T51117F01 |1S1553 Qli3ab |48T53301F01 |25C2240
(Capacitor) Qlldab |48T60556F01 |2SA1306 O,Y
C201 08S40656F 11 |(My) 6800pF Qll5ab |48T60555F01 |25C3298 O,Y
202 08S40656F11 |(My) 6800pF Qllfab |48S43525F02 |25C1815Y
203 23T51235F39 |(El) 47uF 25V Qli7ab |48T51118F01 |2SA1015Y
C204 23T51235F39 |(El) 47uF 25V Qli8ab |48T51118F01 |2SA1015.Y
(Resistor) Qli%,b |48S43525F02 |2SCI815Y
R201 06544593P41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W Q120 48T60534F01 |2SA1302 R.0
R202 06T55175F45 |(Rm) 1500 1/2W Q121 48T60533F01 |2SC3281 R.O
R203 06S44593P41 |(Rd) 100Q 1/4W Q122 48T60534F01 |2SA1302 R.O
R204 06544593P83 |(Rd) 5.6KQ 1/4W Q123 48T60533F01 |2SC3281 RO
R205 06S44593P83 |(Rd) 5.6KQ 1/4W Q124 48S43525F02 |2SC1815 Y
R206 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2K 1/4W Q125 48S43525F02 |2SC1815 Y
R207 06544593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W Q126 48T51118F01 |2SA1015.Y
R208 06S44593P93 |(Rd) 15KQ 1/4W Q127 48T53301F01 |25C2240
R209 06S44593P69 |(Rd) 1.5KQ 1/4W Q128 48T45274F01 |25C2120 O
R210 06S44594P06 | (Rd) 47KQ 1/4W (Diode & Zener & LED)
R211 065S44594P42 |(Rd) 1.5MQ 1/4W DI0lab |48T40955T01 |TLRI24 RED
R212 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W D102a,b |48T40955T01 |TLRI24 RED
R213 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W D103a,b | 48T40955T01 |TLRI24 RED
R214 06S44593P73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W Dl04ab |48T52198F01 |152462
R215 06S44593P73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W D105a,b | 48T53389F01 |STV-2H
R216 06544593P41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W D106a,b |48T52198F01 |152462
R217 06S44593P41 | (Rd) 1000 1/4W D107ab |48T51117F01 |151553
; D108ab |48T51117F01 |1S1553
CAP PCB Parts List D109ab |48T51117F01 |1S1553
Symbol Stock No Description D110ab |48T51117F01 |1S1553
No. : D111 48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX
(Capacitor) D112 48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX
C601 23T61408F01 |(E) 15000uF 71V D113 48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX
602 23T61408F01 |(E) 15000uF 71V D114 48T51117F01 |1S1553
C603 08T61407F03 |(Ac) 0.47uF 125V D115 48T52739F35 |HZ 6A2 -AX
C604 08T61407F03 |(Ac) 0.47uF 125V D116 48T61416F03 |10G4B41
) ) D117 48T61415F01 |1B4B4L
Main PCB Parts List D118 48T61415F03 |1G4BAL
Symbol N D119 48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX
No. Stock No. Description D120 48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX
(Relay) (Capacitor)
RLY10l | 80753350F01 |G22222P-US Cl0lab |08T61630F18 [(St) 100pF
RLY102 |80T53350F01 |G2Z222P-US Cl02ab |08T61407F07 |(Ac) 2.2uF 125V
RLY103 | 80T55298F01 |G2V2-1004D Cl03ab |08T61642F06 |(Mi) 10pF 500V




Syr;r;bol Stock No. Description Syr\T:) bol Stock No. Description
Cl0d4a,b |[08T61642F20 |(Mi) 47pF 500V R136a,b |06T60132F02 [(Rc) 0.220 5W
Cl05a,b |08T61642F20 |(Mi) 47pF 500V R137a,b | 06S44593P50 |(Rd) 2400 1/4W
Cl06a,b |23T00029L74 |[(El) 470uF 100V R138a,b |06T55177F09 |(Rm) 4.7 1W
Cl07a,b |[23T00029L74 |(El) 470uF 100V R139a,b |06T55177F09 |(Rm) 4.70 1W
Cl08a,b |08T61642F27 |(Mi) 100pF 500V R140ab |06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
Cl09a,b |08T61642F27 |(Mi) 100pF 500V Rl4lab |06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
Cll0ab {08S40656F01 |(My) 1000pF R142a,b |06T60132F02 |(Rc) 0.220 5W
Clllab |08S40656F01 |(My) 1000pF Rl43ab |06T60132F02 |(Re) 0.220 5W
Cll2ab |23T43197F94 |[(El) 10uF 100V Rl44ab | 06T55175F35 |(Rm) 56Q 1/2W
Cli3ab |23T43197F94 |(EI) 10uF 100V R145a,b | 06T55175F35 [(Rm) 56Q 1/2W
Clldab |08T51403F03 |(Pe) 0.0luF Rl46ab |[06T55177F09 | (Rm) 4.70 1W
Cll5ab | 08T51403F02 |(Pe) 0.047uF R147ab | 06T56661F29 |(Rm) 33Q 3W
Cl16 08540656F13 |(My) 10000pF R148ab |06S44593P97 [(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
c117 23T00030L45 |(El) 100uF 25V R149 06544593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
C118 23T00030L45 |(El) 100uF 25V R150 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
cl119 23T00030L25 |(El) 22uF 25V R151 06T55175F31 |(Rm) 390 1/2wW
c120 23T00029L89 |(El) 3300uF 16V R152 06T55175F31 |(Rm) 39Q 1/2W
c121 23T00029L74 |(El) 470uF 100V R153 06T55175F33 |(Rm) 47Q 1/2W
c122 23T00029L74 |(El) 470uF 100V R154 06S44593P67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W
c123 08T61407F05 |(Ac) 1.0uF 125V R155 06S44593P67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W
Cl24 08T61407F05 |(Ac) 1.0uF 125V R156 06544593P67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W
C125 23T00030L11 |[(El) 4.7uF 25V R157 06544593P67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W
(Resistor) R158 06544594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R10lab |06S44593P57 |(Rd) 470Q 1/4W R159 06544594P24 |(Rd) 270KQ 1/4W
R102a,b |06S44593P41 |(Rd) 100Q 1/4W R160 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R103a,b |06S44594P30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/4W R161 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R104ab | 06T55175F41 |(Rm) 1000 1/2W R162 06T55175F31 |(Rm) 390 1/2W
R105a,b |06T55175F45 |(Rm) 1500 1/2W R163 06T55177F63 |(Rm) 8200 1W
R106ab |06T55175F45 |(Rm) 1500 1/2W R164 06T55179F71 |(Rm) 1.8KQ 2W
R107a,b | 06S44594P03 |(Rd) 36KQ 1/4W R165 06T55175F31 |(Rm) 39Q 1/2W
R108a,b | 06S544594P26 |(Rd) 330K 1/4W R166 06T55177F63 |(Rm) 8200 1W
R109ab |06544594P08 |(Rd) 56KQ 1/4W R167 06T55179F71 |(Rm) 1.8KQ 2W
R110a,b |06T55175F41 |(Rm) 1000 1/2W R168 06544593P77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
Rlllab |06T55175F45 |(Rm) 150Q 1/2W .

R112ab |06S44594P01 |(Rd) 30KQ 1/4W Volume PCB Parts List

R113a,b |06544594P07 |(Rd) 51KQ 1/4W Symbol L
Rll4ab |06T55175F37 |(Rm) 680 1/2W No. StockNo. Description
R115a,b 06T55175F37 |(Rm) 680 1/2W (Jack)

R116a,b |06544593P47 |(Rd) 1800 1/4W HJ301 [09T45549F12 [Mic 6.3 (Metal)
R117a,b | 06S44594P54 |(Rd) 4.7MQ 1/4W (Relay)

R118ab |06544593P67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W RL301 | 80B42571P03 |(G2E) 12V
R119a,b |06544593P67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W (Variable Resistor)

R120a,b |06S44593P67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W VR301 18T61420F01 |K16110 50K
R12lab |06S44593P67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W VR302 18T61420F01 |KI16110 50K
R122a,b 06T55175F59 |(Rm) 560Q 1/2W (Diode)

R123a,b |06T55175F41 |(Rm) 1000 1/2W D303 [48T55186F01 [GPIOD  -AX
R124ab | 06T55175F41 |(Rm) 1000 1/2W (Resistor)

R125ab | 06T55175F57 |(Rm) 470Q 1/2W R301 06544593P73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W
R126ab |06T55175F71 |[(Rm) 1.8KQ 1/2W R302 06544593P73 [(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W
R127ab | 06T55177F41 [(Rm) 1000 1W R303 06T55175F35 |(Rm) 560 1/2W
R128ab | 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W R304 06T55179F53 |(Rm) 3300 2W
R129a,b | 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W R305 06T55177F45 |(Rm) 1500 1W
R130ab |06T55177F09 |[(Rm) 4.70 1W R306 06T55177F45 [(Rm) 1500 1W
R13lab |06T55177F09 [(Rm) 4.7Q 1W R307 06T55179F53 {(Rm) 3300 2W
R132ab | 06S44593P50 |(Rd) 2400 1/4W

R133ab |06T60132F02 |(Rc) 0.220 5W

R134ab |06S44593P65 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W

R135a,b |06S5S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W

10—




SW PCB Parts List

Syl\r}:’bol Stock No. Description

(Switch)

SW401,402] 40T61418F01 |SUN24

Out Put PCB Parts List

Sy'\r}:) bol Stock No. Description

(Terminal)

OT70l [ 09T60544F02 |Terminal,SP

Input PCB Parts List

Sy’\r:; bol Stock No. Description
(Terminal)
IT501 [09T61410F01 |T5856-AAAC
(Switch)

SW501 [40T61419F01 |[SSB342

(Resistor)

R50lab [ 06S544593P43 [(Rd) 1200 1/4W

Destination’s Parts List

SK SG EK
e Europe England Asia

Symbol No. Description .

Etc. Australia Etc.

220V 240V 220V
2 Socket, SW M-1615 None Use None Use 09T51831F01
4 Trans, Power 25T61412F01 25T61412F01 25T61412F02
35 Stooper, Cord 43B41625J02 43B41625J04 43B41625J02
36 Plug, AC Cord 28T43812P01 28T55003F01 28T43812P01
61 Plug, SW P-2120 None Use None Use 09T51830F01
205 Scr, T-tite M3 x 8 None Use None Use 03540036U02

—-11-—




-Z1—-

ﬁ _ v
. ro
e —
L _ ; _ O+
3
c ' O 4
H i
N bt | st v
1o | T v (E
- . . = THo-wI v Wad o wad - -
o3 3 (S|
| &3 &3 9= ]
i — ﬁ ovE
! 1O O%5va—]
i . oTa: TR
1 2 e
i 25 ozl loz v O+ -
33 422 .-
! R332 2R3 R N v
i
swyobaw oS o - 04 101 \v4
01 ey 310w s sisseyd pue Bnjd Piod samod 4o (uid 10) 3PEIq YOBS UBIMIEG 0UBISISA 1 o N O OO O T 100Rs
UOPBINSU U} WJISUOD “JAWOISND A O) BulLIMas Jojaq pue aduelidde sy Buidines By | Ol 3| O o )
‘sued papuaWWoddl | ey xS o : J aveo ]
Ao i . o o A s e P | . . - B——1o1 e
110 Alayes saiedipul 7y | o2 <] gl8 2% 1% O.'jo r!u:u
*SUOI3ED14133dS JO UINDIID AY) 3AIFSAI X ()] SIUBACIGW! PANUKUCD 01 3NQ E | 32 ey SRR s._-n w._um = Fiag Y
“sbuyie) 21qeJeduwo Buisey adA} Aue yam paoe|dal aq Aew s3pOIp PUB SIOISISURIL T | Y. & H 5 o [C] L DH
-pese) 0IOIW Ul $101198dED 1€ 118M /L WHO Ul 918 SI0}s1501 [lo ‘PaY1o0ds ssmsaI0 Ssalun | | } 2378 z T 3 Tan-my SR L
§ 3 i
swewoy | | 4% i-ameLvy Jzor ® o Q¢ 7%
] i [ —
v [plalea T 007 essisi] | ! o oz veres
IR £ e
B ES 533 ST H FOTTER FoNvHO v
: ; I
i I O LI-e v
e Of === ! w001 W A0%T
(3411 dn-HuvAINTS 1531
- %
3ot A G ——r N | S,
wa s & 8 i
\\\\\\\\\\\ {000 B A T i A
g Q AN o]
B R N S —,
H T T MRS o8 [e]
i [eiziveozinesineeiiy L2 891y
ey | | =52 A2
@9s  BYviy _ LY y 5%
* B
Qv woey o ! ) -
ZoE1V: HEY H 32
¢ % 80z HE ] 52
3 . vavar 3% IS <] D
y 0 1rero : B
T chia Nt g .4 2 = s0uzo .
haN z z s
_ 853 g2l .»
Qll_ w%ao_ " H Zor 32
Sleg . I z H
) 227z soLzd 5 e 8
Am.Hg oviy 832 8L0iD @ 8
il AR V|58 NNy
% 2 - 8zoiy  elo b
i-d v w 32 we® 352 1
333 233 332 i
- s %33 858 !
soe i
0 o 1
| SYMY 1
_ A_\d 80410 — “
. Ll = 2l ole aiz I
2 ° Gi2 212 iz
1 < 52 23 853 233 !
U gnlels 1 it 23 : 238 o2 H
Sasasz 3 B 2 i
| O83n3E H
| gslgls '
| 1g3ize |
1o le[] , EET e s s xe oot '
| 293233 A2 i AT TR ] vang |
v ATATT L) Tos !
kit EE 1| = :
L, ”
B 1
D I
° v | 2 |
El Sio o | 1
3 3% o R !
0 2T a AV I
3 2 .
5O | HB -f H
3 5o | 20 5 4
: s i2 ) o o LRI 5 i L ..
o ] R s 32w o B
- 2 5T 852 B $
a & s 2 e B ¥ w3
' Q o 8. e W ° s oLy
| A4 N = H H 2 " a0 582 R Ve o o
! 2l 1t wed = oz _ vior R H I
| 23 25 VN3 £ Zg e 2 !
I 3 \v4 < % 323 Y22V s 3 '
| o= FERTR =2 !
| | 338 3 O ~zgez | soizo |
! ¢ A V| WpEe ol i
| 32 1
I | i Y !
! ] = 3z 2 i
H 2 i
| B s H
1 o (3 [ s H
| EP |
1 [ 1A ]
! f 5 - g . i
||||| ._ |||||||||||wwww>.|;>|1|«.: Tttt OOf--i v
= |m Nia-1s31
1n0-118

weibeiq onewayos

ECaEEEy



Specifications

Power Qutput: 150 watts per channel, into 8 ohms load, with no
more than 0.012% total harmonic distortion
BTL (Duo-Alpha) Connection

Output: 320 watts

Rated I.M.: no more than 0.012%
(8 ohms, 150W/ch, 60Hz: 7kHz=4:1)

Input Sensitivity: 1.2V

Input Impedance: 45K ohms

Signal-to-Noise Ratio: better than 120 dB
(IHF-A weighted, input short-circuited)

Frequency Response: 5Hz — 100,000Hz {(within — 1 dB)

Damping Factor: 100

Additional Features: Level Indicator, Speaker Selector, Input Level Set,
Headphone Jack, Selector for BTL Duo-Alpha
Connection.

Dimensions: 453 (W) x 336 (D) x 141 {H) mm metal cabinet
(17-7/8" x 13-7/32" x 5-9/16"")

Weight: Net 145 kgs (32 Ibs.)

Specifications and appearance design subject to change without notice.

13—



